Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting income support*

An Act respecting income support, employment assistance and social solidarity (R.S.Q., c. S-32.001, s. 156, par.12 and s. 160)

- **1.** Section 36 of the Regulation respecting income support is amended by substituting the amounts "\$104.58", "\$87.91" and "\$81.66" for the amounts "\$81.41", "\$64.25" and "\$57.83".
- **2.** This Regulation will come into force on 1 July 2001.

4261

Notice

An Act respecting piping installations (R.S.Q., c. I-12.1)

Plumbing Code — Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), that the Regulation to amend the Plumbing Code, the text of which appears below, may be made by the Government, with or without amendment, upon the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The purpose of the draft Regulation is to render the Act respecting piping installations (R.S.Q., c. I-12.1) and its regulations applicable to plumbing works carried out on the territory of the towns of Montréal and Dollard-des-Ormeaux.

The decision to cover such works results from the decision made by both towns to no longer apply their own plumbing by-laws on their respective territory.

This amendment should not constitute a major change for the industry since the by-laws of both towns are already compatible with the regulations which would be applied by the Régie du bâtiment du Québec as of the date of coming into force of the Regulation to amend the Plumbing Code.

Further information may be obtained by contacting Mr. Benoît Lagueux, Régie du bâtiment du Québec, 800, place D'Youville, 15° étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5S3; tel.: (418) 643-9896, fax: (418) 646-9280.

Any interested person having comments to make on the matter is asked to send them in writing, before the expiry of the 45-day period, to Mr. Alcide Fournier, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Régie du bâtiment du Québec, 545, boulevard Crémazie Est, 3° étage, Montréal (Québec) H2M 2V2.

JEAN ROCHON, Minister of State for Labour, Employment and Social Solidarity and Minister of Labour

Regulation to amend the Plumbing Code*

An Act respecting piping installations (R.S.Q., c. I-12.1, s. 24, par. *f*)

- **1.** Section 1.2.2 of the Plumbing Code is amended by deleting the words "ville de Montréal," and ", ville de Dollard-des-Ormeaux" in paragraph 1.
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on 31 May 2001.

4248

^{*} The Regulation respecting income support, made by Order in Council 1011-99 dated 1 September 1999 (1999, G.O. 2, 2881), was last amended by the Regulations made by Orders in Council 1427-2000 dated 6 December 2000 (2000, G.O. 2, 5724), 1428-2000 dated 6 December 2000 (2000, G.O. 2, 5726), 15-2001 dated 11 January 2001 (2001, G.O. 2, 445) and 205-2001 dated 7 March 2001 (2001, G.O. 2, 1379). For previous amendments, refer to the Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire, Éditeur officiel du Québec, 2000, updated to 1 November 2000.

^{*} The Plumbing Code (R.R.Q., 1981, c. I-12.1, r. 1) was last amended by the Regulation made by Order in Council 567-98 dated 22 April 1998 (1998, *G.O.* 2, 1756). For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Éditeur officiel du Québec, 2000, updated to 1 November 2000.